

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MURPHY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth and District of Columbia Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TYLER WELTI
VENABLE LLP
101 California Street,
Suite 3800
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.653.3714
tgwelti@venable.com

JAY C. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
202.344.4000
jcjohnson@venable.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
The Court should not let the executive branch usurp Congress’s power over federal lands.	5
A. The Constitution gives Congress plenary authority to manage federal lands.	5
B. Congress set aside the timberland in this case for permanent forest production.	6
C. The executive cannot use the Antiquities Act to override the O&C Act.....	8
1. The O&C Act’s specificity controls the Antiquities Act’s generality.	8
2. The O&C Act controls because it was passed after the Antiquities Act.	9
3. The O&C Act contains a non-obstante clause.	10
4. Unlike some laws, the O&C Act does not give the executive branch discretion to prioritize other land uses.	11
D. The executive branch cannot reclassify land that qualifies as timberland under the O&C Act.	13
1. The O&C Act used the plain meaning of the term timberlands.	14

2. The O&C Act adopts an earlier act’s definition of timberlands.	14
3. The executive has admitted before that the Antiquities Act cannot override the O&C Act.....	15
E. The executive branch’s actions defeat the purpose of the O&C Act.	16
F. The executive branch’s actions usurp Congress’s power over federal lands and lead to other absurd results that must be avoided.	18
G. Congress should not have to act every time the executive branch oversteps.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	8, 13, 20
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	5, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986)	15
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	8
<i>Fleischmann Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 349 (1926)	19
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)	15
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	15

<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist., 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)</i>	14, 16
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	5
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529 (1976)</i>	5, 6
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i>	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)</i>	9
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden, 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)</i>	8, 13, 17, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def., 583 U.S. 109 (2018)</i>	11
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship, 507 U.S. 380 (1993)</i>	14
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of New York, 296 U.S. 497 (1936)</i>	10
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976)</i>	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)</i>	11

<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	16
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	9
<i>United Dominion Indus. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	11
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	10
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	6
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e).....	13
43 U.S.C. §§ 1651-56.....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	6, 12
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)	12
43 U.S.C. § 2601.....	2, 7, 9, 12, 16, 17
43 U.S.C. § 2604.....	18
43 U.S.C. § 2605.....	2, 7, 16, 17
54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)	9
An Act for the Preservation of American Antiquities, Pub. L. No. 59-209, ch. 3060, 34 Stat. 225.....	10

Act of July 25, 1866, Pub. L. No. 39, ch. 242, § 1, 14 Stat. 239	6
Chamberlain-Ferris Act, Pub. L. No. 86, ch. 137, § 2, 39 Stat. 218	6, 7, 14, 15, 16
Oregon and California Railroad and Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-405, ch. 876, 50 Stat. 874 (1937)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 94-579, tit. VII, § 701, 90 Stat. 2743, 2786 (1976)	12

Other Authorities

Land, the Law, the Legacy, 1937-1987, at 14-15 (1987), <i>available at</i> https://www.blm.gov/or/files/OC_History. pdf	16, 17
Pres. Proc. No. 9564, 82 Fed. Reg. 6145 (Jan. 12, 2017)	7
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (1930).....	14
